
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3067

  ANSWERED ON 08/08/2023


SAGY IN RAJASTHAN


3067. SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Gram Panchayats adopted under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY), State and district-wise particularly in Rajasthan;

(b) whether the SAGY aiding is creating employment opportunities in the rural areas;

(c) if so, the details thereof particularly in Rajasthan;

(d) the manner in which the Ministry is likely to popularise this concept for more engagements;

(e) whether there will be any increased financial assistance and incentives for the effective implementation of SAGY; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) : The number of Gram Panchayats (GPs) adopted under Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY), State and district-wise including in Rajasthan is available at webpage

https://saanjhi.gov.in/ChoosenReportNew.aspx ;


(b) to (f) : The Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) was launched on 11th October 2014 with the vision to improve the standard of life of the villagers through holistic development of identified Gram Panchayats (GPs) by implementing existing Government Schemes in convergence mode without allocating additional/dedicated funds, so that these GPs serve as model for inspiration of other GPs. All the Government schemes/ programmes, which aim to create employment opportunities in rural areas, are being implemented in SAGY GPs across the county including in Rajasthan. Further, the Ministry has issued instructions to all State Rural Livelihood Missions (SRLMs) and Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) in January 2015 to give priority in mobilization of candidates from Gram Panchayats identified under SAGY in the districts allotted in the sanctioned projects. Since all the SAGY projects are completed with the convergence of different schemes, the scheme specific data is not maintained. As of now there is no proposal to increase the financial assistance and incentives for the effective implementation of the scheme.


****

